other change to the number of Units sold by us as set forth on the front cover of this prospectus; and (iii)
the application of the net proceeds after
deducting the estimated 7% Placement Agent fees of $840,000, the Placement Agent’s
1% non-accountable expense allowance of $120,000, an
expense reimbursement to Placement Agent of $50,000, and approximately $350,763
of estimated other offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this capitalization table together
with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus,
and “Item 5. Operating
 and Financial Review and Prospects” in our 2022 Annual Report, and other financial information included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2023

   Actual (1)
Pro Forma (2)

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
As adjusted

(3)
(unaudited)

   $ in thousands   $ in thousands   $ in thousands
Shareholders’ Equity:
Ordinary Shares, $0.0000001 par value, 500,000,000,000 Ordinary Shares authorized, 50,000,000,

52,500,000, and 62,500,000 Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding - actual, pro forma and pro
forma as adjusted basis, respectively   $ -   $ -   $ -
Additional paid-in capital   44,099   57,566   68,255
Statutory reserves   -   -   -
Retained earnings   (21,693)   (21,693)   (21,693)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   -   -   -
Non-controlling interest   5,567   5,567   5,567
Total Shareholders’ Equity   27,973   41,440   52,129
Total Capitalization   $ 27,973   $ 41,440   52,129

(1) The capitalization of actual basis does not include IPO capitalization numbers.

(2) On April 24, 2023, we completed our IPO of 2,416,667 Ordinary Shares at $6.00 per share on a firm commitment basis. The net proceeds for the sale

totaled approximately $13.00 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and other related expenses. On April 25, 2023, we sold 83,333 Ordinary
Shares at $6.00 per share, pursuant to the partial exercise of the over-allotment option by the underwriters. The net proceeds totaled approximately
$0.50 million, after deducting underwriting discounts.

(3) The pro forma as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only. Our additional paid-in capital, total shareholders’ equity and total

[…]

was $33,520,884, or $0.64 per Ordinary Share. Net tangible book value represents the amount of our total
consolidated tangible assets,
 less the amount of our total consolidated liabilities. Dilution is determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per
ordinary
share (as adjusted for the offering) from the initial offering price per Ordinary Share and after deducting the estimated discounts to
the Placement
Agent, non-accountable expense allowance and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

After giving effect to our sale of 10,000,000
Units offered in this offering, based on the offering price of $1.20 per Unit, after deduction of the estimated
commission to the Placement
Agent and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June, 30, 2023, would
have been
$44,210,121, or $0.71 per outstanding Ordinary Share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.07 per Ordinary
Share to the existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.49 per ordinary share to investors purchasing
 Ordinary
Shares in this offering. The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

   Post-Offering(1)
Offering price per Unit   $ 1.20
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2023   $ 0.64
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering   $ 0.07
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share immediately after this offering   $ 0.71
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors in the offering   $ 0.49

(1) The net proceeds from this offering of 10,000,000 Units at the offering price of $1.20 per Unit is $10,639,237, calculated as follows: $12,000,000

offering proceeds, less a Placement Agent fee of $840,000 and non-accountable expense allowance of $120,000 and offering expenses of
approximately $350,763.

A $1.00 increase in the offering price of $1.20
per Unit would increase our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June, 30, 2023 after this
offering, assuming the sale
of all of the Units we are offering and no exercise of the Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants included in the Units, by
approximately
$0.15 per Ordinary Share, and would increase dilution to new investors by $0.85 per Ordinary Share, assuming that the number of Units
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the estimated Placement Agent
 fees and non-
accountable expense allowance, and offering expenses payable by us.

A $1.00 decrease in the offering price of $1.20
per Unit would decrease our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June, 30, 2023 after this
offering, assuming the sale
of all of the Units we are offering and no exercise of the Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants included in the Units, by
approximately
$0.15 per Ordinary Share, and would decrease dilution to new investors by $0.85 per Ordinary Share, assuming that the number of Units
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the estimated Placement Agent
 fees and non-
accountable expense allowance, and offering expenses payable by us.

[…]

has been furnished by each director, officer, or beneficial owner of 5% or more of our Ordinary Shares.
Beneficial ownership is determined
in accordance with the rules of the SEC and generally requires that such person have voting or investment power with
respect to securities.
In computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person listed below and the percentage ownership of such person, shares
underlying
 options, warrants, or convertible securities held by each such person that are exercisable or convertible within 60  days of the date
 of this
prospectus are deemed outstanding, but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other person.
Except as otherwise
indicated in the footnotes to this table, or as required by applicable community property laws, all persons listed
have sole voting and investment power for
all shares shown as beneficially owned by them.

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to This Offering

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned
After the Closing
of This Offering

Assuming Series A
Warrants and Series B

Warrants included in the
Units not exercised

   Number   Percentage   Number   Percentage
Directors and Executive Officers*:
Jia Li(1)   37,854,400   72.10%   37,854,400   60.57%
Bingyi Zhao(2)   1,224,500   2.33%   1,224,500   1.96%
Xiaochun Li   0   0%   0   0%
Quanshi Chen   0   0%   0   0%
Bo Lyu   0   0%   0   0%
All directors and executive officers as a group:   39,078,900   74.43%   39,078,900   62.53%

5% Shareholders:
U Trend Limited(1)   15,785,900   30.07%   15,785,900   25.26%
Upincar Limited(1)   14,943,500   28.46%   14,943,500   23.91%
U Create Limited(1)   7,125,000   13.57%   7,125,000   11.40%
Everpine Delta Fund L.P   5,542,000   10.56%   5,542,000   8.87%

* Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each of the individuals is 2F, Zuoan 88 A, Lujiazui, Shanghai, People’s Republic of China.

 The principal office of each of the 5% beneficial owners, unless stated otherwise, are located at Intershore Chambers, Road Town, Tortola, British

Virgin Islands; the address of Everpine Delta Fund L.P is c/o International Corporation Services Ltd., Harbour Place, 2nd floor, 103 South Church
Street, P.O. Box 472, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1106, Cayman Islands.

(1) Includes: 15,785,900 Ordinary Shares held by U Trend Limited, a British Virgin Islands company which is 100% owned by Jia Li; 14,943,500